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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Irv Corley, Jr., Executive Policy Manager, LPD 
FROM:  John Naglick, Jr. Chief Deputy CFO/ Finance Director 
DATE:  June 22, 2021 
RE:  Response to Review of Fiscal Year 2020 Comprehensive Annual Financial 

Report – Follow-Up Questions 
 
 
1. We noted a Fund Balance discrepancy issue on page 27 of the FY 2020 CAFR. The FY 2020 

General Fund beginning Fund Balance in the Oracle system was different than the FY 
2019 published CAFR ending fund balance by $1,746,331 (See Attachment VII). How was 
the General Fund FY 2020 CAFR beginning fund balanced calculated? Was the ending FY 
2019 CAFR General Fund ending fund balance wrong? 

 
Response: It appears that LPD did not include all the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
General Fund(s) in their analysis.  They are missing the following Funds: 

• 2492 - Fire Recovery Fund 
• 3709 - ARRA - DOJ - COPS Hiring 2009 Police 
• 6010 - Motor Vehicle Fund 

 
Accounts excluded by LPD:     
2492-000000-362100Fund BalanceO2492GF (123,601) 
3709-000000-362100Fund BalanceO3709GF (307,588) 
6010-000000-362100Fund BalanceO6010GF (1,315,147)    
Total   (1,746,336) 
 
LPD’s Follow Up: 
Thank you for clarifying the General Fund group roll up. We have below two follow up 
questions: 

(a). It has been more than 12 years since Congress passed the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009 during the Obama Administration, does the $307,587.87 
Fund Balance in Fund 3709 ARRA-DOJ-COPS Hiring 2009 Police represent grant monies 
received from the Federal Government that the City has not used yet? 

  
(b). Fund 6010 Motor Vehicle Fund has not had any activity for at least several years, but it 
has Fund Balance of $1,315,147. Is there a plan to use these funds for vehicle purchases? 

 
 

 
 
 



Response to FY2020 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Review Follow-Up Questions   Page 2 of 4 
 

OCFO’s Response to LPD Follow Up: 
(a). The DPD grants was on high-risk status resulting from an audit conducted prior to the 
creation of the Office of Grants Accounting. The U.S. Department of Justice requested the 
return of funds from the Police COPS 2009 prior to the creation of the Office of Grants 
Accounting. The funds were returned, and the balance should have been cleared. OGA will 
resolve and clear the balance before FY21 close. 

(b). Fund 6010 rolls up to the General Fund class and is no longer in active use. The $1.3 
million fund balance is entirely a “due from” Fund 1000 balance. Since both funds are part of 
the General Fund class, it is net zero between fund 1000 and fund 6010. During FY21, we have 
written off this due to/due from between Funds 1000 and 6010. The net effect is still zero, 
but this clears the balance sheet items for each fund individually.  

5. Attachment VI shows LPD’s calculation of the $22.8 million in excess utility users tax 
payments to the Public Lighting Authority (PLA) through FY 2020. Utility users tax 
payments are used strictly for the use of making debt service (principal and interest) 
payments. On page 30, the 2020 CAFR shows a $39.2 million unrestricted surplus figure 
for the PLA, which appears to be misleading. After review of FY 2019 CAFR, LPD requested 
that OCFO team work with PLA’s CFO to show excess utility users tax payments to PLA 
as restricted for debt service in future PLA financial statements that are eventually 
incorporated into the City’s CAFR. Response LPD received was that PLA agreed to work 
with their auditors to classify the excess utility users tax amount as restricted for debt 
service in their future audited financial statements. However, FY 2020 again does not 
show the excess utility users tax amount as restricted for debt service. Has OCFO 
brought this to the attention of PLA’s CFO? Attachment IX represents PLA’s FY 2019 
calculation of the excess utility users tax payments. Does the amount of excess UUT 
allocated to PLA can be used for operating or is it restricted for future PLA debt service 
payments? Please update this schedule to include FY 2020 activity.  

Response Provided by the PLA: The PLA will discuss the matter with its external auditor and 
may be able to insert a separate line item in the year-end financial statements to identify the 
amount of cash that is restricted.  
 
LPD’s Follow Up: 
We included attachment IX for FY 2019 and requested updated version for FY 2020. Could 
you please provide the updated schedule for FY 2020?  

OCFO’s Response to LPD Follow Up: 
LPD’s Attachment VI already shows the FY 2020 amounts. Specifically, utility users tax 
revenue of $12,500,000 and debt service of $8,460,999 which results is $4,039,001 being 
added to the excess utility users tax shown on Attachment IX. Please note that the PLA had 
$3,545,000 of principal due on July 1, 2020, which falls into FY 2021. So, the excess utility 
users tax was actually only $494,001. 
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8. What is driving the huge $288.1 million deficit in the Transportation Fund (DDOT) (pages 
29 and 56 of 2020 CAFR)? Are there any plans to reduce this deficit? 

Response: DDOT has operated within the budgeted subsidy (transfer In) from the City of 
Detroit's general fund. The transportation fund accumulated deficit is caused by the 
recording of the portion of the net pension liability that applies to DDOT in this fund. That 
liability will be paid down as part of the City's overall pension funding requirements to the 
retirement systems. In addition, local operating assistance (City's Contribution) is gross of a 
$19.3 million reduction in outstanding inter-agency receivable balances. 

LPD’s Follow Up: 
We are not able to follow the second part of your response regarding the $19.3 million. How 
did the inter-agency receivable affect the unrestricted net deficit? Did DDOT write-off 
inter-agency receivable (Due From) that the General Fund owed to DDOT? 

OCFO’s Response to LPD Follow Up: 
This non-cash $19.3 million reduction in outstanding inter-agency receivable balances per 
GASB was written off to transfers-in/transfers-out for DDOT and the General Fund.  This 
journal entry reduced the fund balance of DDOT with an offsetting increase to the General 
Fund balance.  

26. On page 54 of the FY 2020 CAFR (Note 1), the City disclosed that it restated its FY 2020 
beginning governmental activities net position reducing it by approximately $99.0 million 
to correct a misstatement resulting from land parcels that were not removed from the 
City’s capital assets upon sale or transfer. Please explain what led to OCFO’s internal 
controls not catching such a large error.  

Response: The $99 million prior year restatement is attributed to a write-off of land assets 
that the City did not own as of 6.30.2020 (Note, some of this land has not been owned by the 
City for over a decade). This includes land for Comerica Park (Detroit/Wayne Stadium 
Authority), land transferred to the EDC, etc. Over the last several years, the OCFO has hired 
a third-party vendor to perform City-wide physical inventories (in an effort to ensure 
validity, accuracy, and completeness of Capital Assets), however the lack of 
documents/systems being properly updated with historical sales and transfers of land, made 
their audit of land somewhat compromised.  
 
Going forward, the OCFO has implemented new Capital Assets policies and procedures that 
include performing year-end physical inventories on a bi-annual basis and ensuring land 
transactions and ownership are reviewed and properly accounted for annually. 

LPD’s Follow Up: 
Who will perform the bi-annual capital assets physical inventory (City staff or third-party 
entity)? When will this start? 
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OCFO’s Response to LPD Follow Up: 
As LPD recalls, for FY 2016 and FY 2018, the OCFO hired a third-party vendor AssetWorks to 
perform city-wide capital asset physical inventories.  Each inventory was based on the City’s 
records and was certified by AssetWorks.  All adjustments identified, as a result of these 
inventories, were made to the Oracle Cloud - Capital Assets system.  Note, no physical 
inventory was done in FY 2020 or FY2021, due to the pandemic.  The OCFO did/will perform 
alternative procedures to validate year-to-year activity.  Once the pandemic is behind us, 
we will go back to having bi-annual capital assets physical inventories. Note, this will most 
likely be done via a third-party entity.  
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